of presenting the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data for the year ended
December 31, 1999, E-Plus’ historical financial information has been conformed to Dutch GAAP. These
adjustments, as appropriate, have also been applied to E-Plus’ statement of operations for the period
from January 1, 2000 through February 23, 2000.

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with Dutch GAAP, which differs in
certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP as described under the ‘‘U.S. GAAP Adjustments’’ section
in relation to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data for both the year ended
December 31, 1999 and for the six months ended June 30, 2000. The unaudited pro forma financial
data should be read together with ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition

37

and Results of Operations’’ and the respective consolidated financial statements of The Group (without
E-Plus) and E-Plus.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
1999

E-Plus Acquisition and
The Group as adjusted financing

(without E-Plus)(1) 77.49%(2) adjustments(3) Pro forma

(all amounts in € million, except for profit or loss per share)

Net sales ..... 8,100 1,155 — 9,255
Own work capitalized ..... 352 33 — 385
Other operating revenues ..... 680 14 — 694

Total operating revenues ..... 9,132 1,202 — 10,334

Cost of materials ..... 932 244 — 1,176
Work contracted out and other external

expenses ..... 2,644 507 — 3,151
Salaries and social security contributions . . . . . 1,610 123 — 1,733
Depreciation and impairments ..... 2,302 237 1,017(4) 3,556
Other operating expenses ..... 591 153 — 744

Total operating expenses ..... 8,079 1,264 1,017 10,360

Operating profit or loss ..... 1,053 (62) (1,017) (26)
Financial income and expense ..... (296) (133) (655)(5) (1,084)

Profit or loss before income taxes ..... 757 (195) (1,672) (1,110)
Tax on profit or loss on normal operations(6) . . 186 — — 186
Share in income from participating interests . . 253 — — 253
Minority interests ..... 4 — — 4

Profit or loss after taxes ..... 828 (195) (1,672) (1,039)

Profit or loss on normal operations after taxes
per ordinary share and per ADS(7) ..... 0.87 — — (1.09)

Profit or loss on normal operations after taxes
per ordinary share and per ADS on a fully
diluted basis(7) ..... 0.87 — — (1.09)

1. This column is derived from our audited consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance
with Dutch GAAP and included elsewhere in this offering circular.

2. This column is derived from the audited historical financial statements of E-Plus prepared in
accordance with German GAAP and included elsewhere in this offering circular. The adjustments
to E-Plus’ audited historical financial information in order to reflect certain adjustments to Dutch

38

GAAP, purchase price allocation adjustments and our 77.49% indirect proportionate share, are as
follows:

Purchase
accounting and Proportionate

E-Plus other E-Plus as share of E-Plus
historical (I) adjustments (II) adjusted consolidated

(all amounts in € million)

Net sales ..... 1,215 276(A) 1,491 1,155
Own work capitalized ..... 13 29(B) 42 33
Other operating revenues ..... 32 (14)(C,H) 18 14

Total operating revenues ..... 1,260 291 1,551 1,202

Cost of materials ..... 315 — 315 244
Work contracted out and other

external expenses ..... 176 478(A,C,D,E) 654 507
Salaries and social security

contributions ..... 160 (1)(H) 159 123
Depreciation and impairments . . 175 131(B,E,F,G) 306 237
Other operating expenses ..... 426 (229)(D) 197 153

Total operating expenses ..... 1,252 379 1,631 1,264

Operating profit or loss ..... 8 (88) (80) (62)
Financial income and expense . . . (171) — (171) (133)

Profit or loss on normal
operations after taxes ..... (163) (88) (251) (195)

Extraordinary items ..... (15) 15(I) — —

Profit or loss on normal
operations after taxes and
extraordinary items ..... (178) (73) (251) (195)

I. The data contained in this column are derived from E-Plus’ historical financial information
prepared in accordance with German GAAP and included elsewhere in this offering circular.

II. This column reflects the adjustments made as a result of differences between E-Plus’
accounting principles and our accounting principles as well as the effect on operations
resulting from the fair value adjustments made to the E-Plus assets acquired and liabilities
assumed resulting from the purchase price allocation. The audited historical financial
information of E-Plus has been prepared in accordance with German GAAP. For the purposes

[…]

Capitalization of interest expense ..... 30
Pension charges ..... (227)
Self-insurance ..... (6)
Write-down of capitalized interest charges ..... (22)
Write-down of capitalized software/software produced in-house . . . (6)
Consolidation of Vision Networks Holdings B.V..... (27)
Investment grants to replace WIR allowances ..... 24
Minority participating interests ..... 48
Tax effect of adjustments ..... 82

Pro forma net loss under U.S. GAAP ..... (1,204)

44

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended
June 30, 2000

77.49% E-Plus as
The Group adjusted
historical period from

for the January 1, 2000 to Acquisition and
six months ended February 23, financing
June 30, 2000(1) 2000(2) adjustments(3) Pro forma

(all amounts in € million, except for loss per share)

Operating revenues ..... 5,202 215 — 5,417

Cost of materials ..... 621 44 — 665
Work contracted out and other external

expenses ..... 1,666 87 — 1,753
Salaries and social security contributions . . 985 20 — 1,005
Depreciation and impairments ..... 1,313 46 150(4) 1,509
Other operating expenses ..... 173 26 — 199

Total operating expense ..... 4,758 223 150 5,131

Operating profits or loss ..... 444 (8) (150) 286
Financial income and expense ..... (393) (22) (79)(5) (494)

Profit or loss before income taxes ..... 51 (30) (229) (208)
Tax on profit or loss on normal

operations(6) ..... 266 — — 266
Share in income from participating

interests ..... 196 — — 196

Profit or loss after taxes ..... (19) (30) (229) (278)

Profit or loss on normal operations after
taxes per ordinary share and per ADS(7) . (0.02) — — (0.29)

Profit or loss on normal operations after
taxes per ordinary share and per ADS
on a fully diluted basis(7) ..... (0.02) — — (0.29)

1. This column is derived from our unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the six months
ended June 30, 2000 prepared in accordance with Dutch GAAP and included elsewhere in this
offering circular, and including the results of E-Plus from February 24, 2000 onward.